
 

Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: (0113) 37 88666 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 6th November, 2018 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 Councillors  
 

C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Gibson - Weetwood; 

G Harper - Little London and Woodhouse; 

N Harrington - Wetherby; 

H Hayden (Chair) - Temple Newsam; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

A Wenham - Roundhay; 

 
 

Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 
 

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

  
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 September 2018. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  SUPPORTING SYSTEM FLOW: THE NEWTON 
EUROPE ANALYSIS AND NEXT STEPS 
 
To consider a report from the Director of Adults 
and Health that introduces and summarises the 
main findings of a major piece of diagnostic work 
undertaken by Newton Europe, identifying system 
flow issues for Leeds and outlines what health and 
social care services are doing to make 
improvements. 
 

9 - 18 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  LEEDS MENTAL HEALTH FRAMEWORK (2014-
2017) 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that introduces a range of 
information that provides an update on progress 
against the key priorties of the Mental Health 
Framework 2014-17; an outline of the proposed 
next steps in terms of developing a new Mental 
Health strategy for the city; and other relevant and 
related information, including the assessed mental 
health needs for the adult population in Leeds. 
 

19 - 
64 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
REDESIGN - POSITION UPDATE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing an update from 
Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
on its redesign of Community Mental Health 
Services for adults in Leeds.   
 
 

65 - 
70 

10   
 

  MAKING LEEDS THE BEST CITY TO GROW 
OLD IN 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing a range of 
information associated with the Making Leeds the 
Best City to Grow Old In Breakthrough Project. 
 
 

71 - 
142 

11   
 

  CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity since the previous Board meeting, on 
matters not specifically included elsewhere on the 
agenda. 
 

143 - 
144 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s updated work 
schedule for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 

145 - 
178 



 

 
E 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 15 January 2019, at 1:30pm (pre-
meeting at 1:00pm for all members of the Scrutiny 
Board). 
  
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th November, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)

TUESDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, K Brooks, J Elliott, 
B Flynn, J Gibson, N Harrington, 
J Illingworth, S Lay, D Ragan, P Truswell 
and A Wenham

Co-optee present – Dr John Beal

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of documents.

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present that would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as follows:

 Item 7 – Scrutiny Board Statement: Enabling Active Lifestyles – 
Response. Appendix 2 be exempt under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule number 10.4(3).

29 Late Items 

There were no formal late items. However, there was some supplementary 
information in relation to the following two items:

 Item 7 - Scrutiny Board Statement: Enabling Active Lifestyles – 
Response

 Item 13 – Work Schedule

Both documents were distributed to Members prior to the meeting and made 
available on the Council’s website.

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. However, in 
relation to Agenda Item 11 (West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care 
Plan - Memorandum of Understanding), Councillor Sandy Lay informed the 
Board that he is currently an employee of the Harrogate and District NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th November, 2018

31 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies were received from Councillors K Wakefield, G Harper and M Iqbal. 
Notification was received that Councillors P Truswell, K Brooks and J 
Illingworth would be attending the meeting as substitutes.

32 Minutes - 17 July 2018 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

33 Scrutiny Board Statement: Enabling Active Lifestyles - Response 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the joint report from the Director of City Development and the 
Director of Public Health in response to the Scrutiny Board Statement on 
Enabling Active Lifestyles.

The following additional documents were appended to the report:

- Response from the previous Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Inclusive 
Growth, Culture and Sport)

- The Scrutiny Board’s statement from April 2018

The following were in attendance:

- Cllr Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and 
Active Lifestyles

- Mark Allman, Head of Active Leeds, City Development 
- Anna Frearson, Consultant in Public Health (Healthy Living and Health 

Improvement), Adults and Health

The Head of Active Leeds gave a brief introduction to the report, and thanked 
the Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) for a positive 
contribution and informed the Board of the recent decision to include active 
lifestyles in the Leeds Health and Care Plan, following Scrutiny involvement.

Members discussed a number of matters, including:

 Access to outdoor activities. Fewer opportunities for those living in 
inner city wards to access green space for lighter exercise such as 
walking, and the need to work closely with City Development in regards 
to the 
[...]
ad been allocated around £2.3m, based on population and level of 
need.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the appendices be noted.

38 Chair's Update 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Support that provided an opportunity for the Chair of the Scrutiny Board to 
outline some areas of work and activity since the previous Scrutiny Board 
meeting in July 2018.

The Chair provided a brief report and advised the Board of the Care Quality 
Commission’s review of the local health and care system that had recently 
been announced and would be concluded by December 2018.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th November, 2018

Members requested that the Chair pass on the Board’s thanks to Alison 
Chilton (Inspection Manager, Care Quality Commission) for engaging with the 
Board and for her contribution at the meeting.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report and verbal update provided at 
the meeting be noted.

39 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2018/19 
municipal year.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and outlined the areas 
within the work schedule.

The Board also agreed that discussions with the Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service should occur during a public meeting as opposed to a private working 
group, and therefore be incorporated into the work schedule.

Members also considered that ‘workforce matters’ should form a future inquiry 
area, subject to other priority areas already identified and the available 
resource.

RESOLVED – 
a) That the outline work schedule presented at the meeting be agreed, 

and the matters noted above be included.
b) That the minutes of the working group meeting held on 15 August 2018 

be noted, and the recommendations presented be ratified.

40 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 6 November 2018 at 1:30pm (pre-
[...]
ng an in-depth diagnostic approach they 
worked alongside the NHS and local authority to uncover and help us implement 
the changes that make the biggest difference. The presentation accompanying this 
report informs Scrutiny Board of the findings of their diagnostic and the plans in 
place to make improvements. 

 Report author: Cath Roff 

Tel: 0113 378 3875 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations 

1. Scrutiny Board members are invited to comment on and note the findings of the 
Newton Europe diagnostic and the work-streams in place to drive service 
improvements. 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Scrutiny Board members of the system flow 
issues for Leeds and what health and social care services are doing to make 
improvements. 

1.2 The report summarises the main findings of a major piece of diagnostic work 
undertaken by Newton Europe, an external consultancy, paid for by NHS England 
and the Local Government Association to assist with this work. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Health and care is a complex system and it is important that citizens are able to 
move smoothly and in a timely way across care settings. This is referred to as 
“system flow”. Where this does not work effectively it creates bottlenecks and 
people can find it more difficult to access services or move out of a service. This 
has been reflected at times when people have had to wait longer than four hours 
in the Emergency Department, staying longer than they need to in an acute 
hospital bed and having difficulty getting home in a timely way. System flow refers 
to the whole health and care system but we knew we had a particular problem 
with system flow in the hospital. 

2.2   Newton Europe undertook a detailed diagnostic looking at system flow in Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals Trust and Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
They looked at the culture and leadership of our system, how decisions get made, 
w
[...]
ocedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present, for consideration:   

 

 An update on progress against the key priorties of the Mental Health Framework 
2014-17; 

 Proposed next steps in terms of developing a new Mental Health strategy for the 
city; and, 

 A range of relevant and related information, including the assessed mental health 
needs for the adult population in Leeds. 

 
2 Main issues 
 

Mental Health Framework 2014-17  
 

2.1 At its meeting in September 2018, the Scrutiny Board agreed to include progress 
against Leeds Mental Health Framework as part of its overall work programme.  This 
reflected the Board’s overall interest in different aspects of mental health, including 
the work around dementia and the development of the Improved Access to 
Physiological Therapies (IAPT) services, and also represented an area for the 
Board’s consideration highlighted during discussions with HealthWatch Leeds.  
 

2.2 Leeds Mental Health Framework 2014-17 (the Framework) is appended to this 
report.  The Framework was published in October 2014 and at that time set out the 
direction and priorities for mental health commissioning in Leeds over a three year 
period to help guide developments and investment over that period.  The Framework 
was matched to the objectives of the national mental health strategy “No health 
without mental health” and national guidance through the NHS Mandate and CCG 
Commissioning Guidance. 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  (0113) 378 8666 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 
2.3 It should be noted that the scope of the Framework covered all adults. The mental 

health needs of children and young people plan sits within the Future in Mind 
strategy. 
 

2.4 An update on progress against the key priorties of the Framework is presented at 
Appendix 2, which also sets out the proposed next steps in terms of developing a 
new Mental Health strategy for the city.
[...]
Leeds 2023’ initiative. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the successful bid to the Business Rate Pool be noted, with it also 

being noted that this has secured the World Triathlon Series in Leeds 
for a further 2 years, in 2019 and 2020; 
 

(b) That further to resolution (a) above, the necessary authority be 
delegated to the Chief Officer, Culture and Sport, in order to enable the 
Chief Officer to enter into an agreement with British Triathlon to this 
end; 

 
(c) That the Director of City Development be requested to return to 

Executive Board next month (November 2018) with details of Leeds’ 
bid to be a host of the Rugby League World Cup in 2021. 

 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER 2018 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 PM, FRIDAY, 26TH OCTOBER 2018 
 
 
 

Page 170



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2018 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors S Baines, B Flynn, 
V Greenwood, B Rhodes, N Riaz and 
L Smaje 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  Councillor J Clark – North Yorkshire CC 
 

12 Welcome and introductions  
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made. The Chair also thanked representatives of Kirklees Metropolitan District 
Council for hosting this meeting in Huddersfield Town Hall. 
 

13 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 

15 Late Items  
There were no late items of business. 
 

16 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made, however 
Councillor Baines MBE wished it to be recorded that he had a non-pecuniary 
interest in Agenda Item 9 ‘Specialist Stroke Care Programme – update
[...]
continue to rotate the meeting venues, with 
Bradford as first choice for the December meeting subject to venue 
availability, with Calderdale to facilitate if this is not possible. 

Page 178


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18 September 2018
	7 Supporting System Flow: the Newton Europe analysis and next steps
	8 Leeds Mental Health Framework (2014-2017)
	2 Leeds Mental Health Framework (2014-2017)
	3 Leeds MH Framework  Report - final version
	4 Leeds In Mind 2017 - Exec Summary

	9 Community Mental Health Services Redesign - Position Update
	2 Community MH Services Redesign - LYPFT briefing note

	10 Making Leeds the Best City to Grow Old In
	2 Age Friendly Leeds - Exec Board Cover Report
	3 Age Friendly Leeds - Exec Board Report - Appendix A
	4 Age Friendly Leeds - Exec Board Report - Appendix B
	5 MLBCTGO Action Plan - June 2017

	11 Chair's Update
	12 Work Schedule
	2 Work schedule 2018_19 - Appendix 1 (Nov update)
	3 Work schedule - Executive Board Minutes - 17 October 2018
	4 Work schedule - WY JHOSC Minutes - 8 October 2018






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Elliott, B Flynn, 
J Gibson, G Harper, N Harrington, M Iqbal, 
S Lay, D Ragan, K Wakefield and 
A Wenham 

 
 
 
Co-optee present - John Beal  
 

41 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

42 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

43 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

44 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

45 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

46 Minutes - 18 September 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

47 Supporting System Flow: the Newton Europe analysis and next steps  
 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report that introduced and 
summarised the main findings of a major piece of diagnostic work undertaken 
by Newton Europe, identifying system flow issues for Leeds and outlining 
what health and social care services are doing to make improvements. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 

 

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults  

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Shona McFarlane, Chief Officer Access and Inclusion, Adults and 

Health 
- Sue Robins, Director of Operational Delivery, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Dawn Marshall, Deputy Chief Nurse, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 

Trust 
- James Goodyear, Associate Director of Policy and Partnerships, Leeds 

Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Eddie Devine, Interim Associate Director, Leeds and York Partnership 

NHS Foundation Trust 
- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
The Director of Adults and Health introduced the report and spoke to a 
PowerPoint presentation, highlighting some of the key messages from the 
Newton Europe report and how some of the issues are being addressed. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Staff knowledge regarding discharge procedure. Members were 
concerned to hear that staff knowledge of criteria for reablement was 
low, along with the lack of clarity amongst staff regarding responsibility 
for providing patients with information around their expected day of 
discharge. Members were informed that the process surrounding 
discharge was complex, however since the analysis a project had been 
commissioned to assess the three pathways to discharge, along with 
better conversations with patients; and there had been some 
noticeable improvement.  The Scrutiny Board challenged system 
leaders to demonstrate there had been sustained improvement in 
future reports.  

 Measuring patient experience. Members sought clarity as to how 
patient experience of care and overall wellbeing was assessed, and 
were informed that a compassion audit was undertaken for each 
hospital ward every month. The Board requested that an update be 
provided focused on the findings of the compassion audit, as and when 
the figures become available. 

 Social work assessment targets. There was some discussion around 
the appropriateness of time limited targets relating to social work 
assessments – similar to the A&E national targets currently in place. 
Members were informed that the national A&E targets are currently not 
being met by a number of hospitals and it was important to ensure 
sufficient resources are in place to meet any targets set..  

 The Frailty Unit at St James’s Hospital. Members welcomed the 
introduction of the Frailty Unit and acknowledged its success in 
preventing hospital admissions.  The Scrutiny Board also encouraged 
ongoing conversations with care homes around improved transport 
arrangements from the hospital to care homes. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 

 

In summing up the discussion, the Chair requested that the Scrutiny Board be 
provided with a further report after the winter period, to highlight progress and 
any additional improvement areas and actions.    
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That a progress report be provided to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 

Board. 
 

48 Leeds Mental Health Framework (2014-2017)  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced a range of information, providing an update on progress against 
the key priorities of the Mental Health Framework 2014-17; an outline of the 
proposed next steps in terms of developing a new Mental Health strategy for 
the city; and other relevant and related information, including the assessed 
mental health needs for the adult population in Leeds. 
 
The following was appended to the report: 
 

- Leeds Mental Health Framework 2014 – 2017 
- Leeds in Mind 2017 – Executive Summary 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults  

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Sue Robins, Director of Operational Delivery, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Kashif Ahmed, Head of Commissioning (Mental Health and Learning 

Disabilities), NHS Leeds CCG 
 
The Head of Commissioning (Mental Health and Learning Disabilities) 
introduced the report and provided an overview of the progress against 
priorities within the previous framework, and recent developments in relation 
to the proposed strategy. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Patient and Public involvement in Mental Health Services. Members 
highlighted the importance of retaining mental services as a priority for 
the City, and patient and public involvement in developing the new 
strategy.  The importance of measuring outcomes was also highlighted.  

 System complexity. Members commented on the complexity of the 
current system (perhaps as a result of commissioning arrangements), 
which creates a system that is difficult to navigate and leads to 
confusion for patients, relatives  and professionals. Members 
welcomed plans to create a ‘MindWell’ app in addition to the existing 
website, which they felt would improve access to services. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 

 

 Parity of esteem between mental and physical health. Members felt 
that although progress had been made towards a holistic approach 
towards physical and mental health, there was more to be achieved, 
particularly in relation to the levels of funding for mental health 
services.  

 The transition from Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAHMS). Members were concerned that the transition from CAHMS 
to adult mental health services was not specifically identified in the 
report or the Mental Health Framework. The Board was informed that 
the new Mental Health Strategy would be an all-age plan and would 
acknowledge the transitional period.  

 
In summing up the discussion, the Chair highlighted the need for the new 
Mental Health Strategy to specifically address the issues of: 

 Simplicity of accessing services and navigating the system. 

 Transition from CAMHS to Adult Mental Health Services.    
 

RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the comments and observations of the Scrutiny Board be taken 

into account when developing the new Mental Health Strategy for 
Leeds. 

 
49 Community Mental Health Services Redesign - Position Update  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced an update from Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
detailing the redesign of Community Mental Health Services for adults in 
Leeds.   
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Sue Robins, Director of Operational Delivery, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Eddie Devine, Interim Associate Director, Leeds and York Partnership 

NHS Foundation Trust 
- Tom Mullen, Clinical Director, Leeds and York Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust 
- Kashif Ahmed, Head of Commissioning (Mental Health and Learning 

Disabilities), NHS Leeds CCG 
 
The Interim Associate Director, Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust, introduced the report and provided an update on the current position of 
services, the recent consultation and associated outcomes. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Consultation with service users. Members were pleased to hear that 
groups of service users with specific needs had been targeted 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 

 

throughout the consultation process, to ensure that their views help 
reshape the service.  

 Staff restructure. Members were informed of plans to integrate staff 
from a centralised Crisis Resolution and Support Service team into the 
different localities, in line with the Local Care Partnerships (LCPs) and 
neighbourhood teams. Members enquired as to whether the restructure 
would result in staffing reductions but were assured that staffing levels 
would remain the same. 

 Aligning geographical boundaries. Members were concerned about the 
realigning of secondary services for service users who live in Wetherby 
to Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust as a result of 
some changes to services for the population of Harrogate. Members 
sought clarity as to whether the population from any other Leeds areas 
received services from another service provider.  The Scrutiny Board 
was assured this was not the case and that the specific proposed 
changes involving Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
would only impact residents of Wetherby.  

 Assessment Treatment Unit. In response to a query, it was reported 
that work around ATUs was being undertaken at a West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership level.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices and the 
assurances provided at the meeting be noted. 
 
Councillor Iqbal and Councillor Lay left the meeting at 15:15pm and 15:45pm, 
respectively, during discussion of this item. Councillor Harper also left the 
meeting briefly at 15:20pm and returned at 15:40pm, during discussion of this 
item. 
 

50 Making Leeds the Best City to Grow Old In  
 
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced an update from Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
detailing the redesign of Community Mental Health Services for adults in 
Leeds.   
 
The following was appended to the report: 
 

- Age Friendly Leeds - Executive Board Cover Report  
- Age Friendly Leeds - Executive Board Report - Appendix A 
- Age Friendly Leeds - Executive Board Report - Appendix B 
- ‘Making Leeds the Best City to Grow Old In’ Action Plan - June 2017 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults 

- Lucy Jackson, Chief Officer/Consultant in Public Health, Adults and 
Health  



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 

 

- Helen Laird, Head of Public Health (Older People), Adults and Health 
- Jo Volpe, Leeds Programme and Partnership Manager, Centre for 

Ageing Better 
 
The Head of Public Health (Older People) introduced the report, highlighting 
the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Centre for Ageing Better 
and the broad approach taken to facilitate the various projects and redesign of 
services, incorporating issues regarding transport, housing and outdoor 
spaces. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters including: 
 

 Prioritising transport issues. Members praised the Centre for Ageing 
Better for their focus on improving accessibility to public transport for 
older people within the redesign of services. 

 Retirement living villages. Members requested an update regarding the 
progress on the development of extra care homes across the city, and 
were informed that there were 7 projects in progress to provide homes 
that older people can live in for longer with access to care on-site. 
Members were informed that the retirement accommodation would 
include a variety of occupier, private rented and social housing. The 
Board advised that more projects were needed in the inner city areas, 
which the Executive Member confirmed was a priority. 

 Faith partnerships. Members were pleased to hear that faith 
partnerships had been recognised for their role in providing community 
support and improving the wellbeing of older people. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

51 Chair's Update  
 

The Board considered a report from the Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
Support that provided an opportunity for the Chair of the Scrutiny Board to 
outline some areas of work and activity since the previous Scrutiny Board 
meeting in September 2018. 
 
The Chair provided an update to the Board regarding a number of matters, 
including: 
 

 The completion of an Improving Access to Psychological Therapies 
(IAPT) engagement report, which had been shared with Members.  

 Some of the findings from the most recent CQC State of Care Annual 
Report, along with notification that local authority area profiles had 
been published and were due to be considered by the Board in early 
2019. 

 Some proposed changes to secondary mental health services for 
Harrogate, which would impact on the mental health offer for Wetherby 
residents. 

 Proposals to close the Hyper Acute Stroke Unit at Harrogate Hospital 
considered by the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 

 

Committee (JHOSC) at its meeting on 8th October 2018, and the 
implications for Leeds. 

 The Chair’s meeting with a representative of Leeds Hospital Alert – a 
local campaign group – to discuss the provision of Homecare Services 
across the City. 

 The Chair and Councillor Iqbal’s ongoing conversations with the 
relevant organisations regarding bereavement arrangements, and 
specifically the timeliness of post mortems. 

 The joint work undertaken by colleagues in Public Health and the 
Financial Inclusion Unit in relation to Problem Gambling and the recent 
announcement of a Problem Gambling Hub being located in Leeds.  
 

Co-opted Member John Beal provided an update regarding the Leeds Big 
Chat which took place at the Kirkgate Market on 11th October 2018, and 
informed the Board that Healthwatch Leeds were currently producing a 
synopsis of feedback from attendees and this would be shared with Members 
in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the verbal update be noted. 
 

52 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and outlined the areas 
within the work schedule. 
 
The Chair requested that Members contact the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
regarding suggestions for a working group focused on Commissioned 
Homecare Services in Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the outline work schedule presented at the meeting be 
agreed. 
 
Councillor Wakefield left the meeting at 16:20pm during discussion of this 
item. 
 

53 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 15 January 2019, at 1:30pm (pre-meeting at 1:00pm for all 
members of the Scrutiny Board). 
 
The meeting ended at 16:25pm. 


